NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO ENACT INTERIM ZONING REGULATIONS FOR MARIJUANA BUSINESSES

The Carbon County Board of Commissioner will hold a Public Hearing March 3, 2022 at 10:30 a.m., in their Office at 17 West 11th Street Red Lodge, MT regarding the enactment of interim zoning regulations for marijuana businesses. The Regulations would be temporary while the County studies the situation and develops a plan to deal with the situation.

- 1) The boundaries of the interim regulations would be all unincorporated areas of Carbon County.
- 2) The influx of marijuana businesses applications in 2022 has created an emergency situation that jeopardizes the public health, safety, and general welfare of the County.
- 3) The interim regulations would limit the sale and production of marijuana for adult or medical uses to require separations from sensitive land uses such as schools, parks, residences, and would require separations from other businesses related to the sale and production of marijuana.
- 4) A copy of the interim regulations can be obtained from the Carbon County Clerk and Recorder. A copy of the interim regulations is posted on the Carbon County website.

The Board has prepared a draft resolution, and it is open for inspection in the office of the Carbon County Clerk and Recorder at 17 W.11th St., in Red Lodge, Montana and online at https://co.carbon.mt.us/departments/county-commissioners/. To submit a written comment on the regulation or for more information, please contact Angela Newell at the Carbon County Commissioners' Office at 406-446-1595, via email at commissioners@co.carbon.mt.us, or mail PO Box 887, Red Lodge, MT 59068.

Any qualified elector or resident of Carbon County may appear and be heard, for or against, the interim zoning regulations.

Bill E Bullock, Presiding Officer Board of Carbon County Commissioners

ATTEST:

Christine L. Stovall Clerk and Recorder

(Publish February 17 and 24, 2022; Carbon County News)